
Democratic Services Section Website
3rd Floor Deanery Wing
City Hall PO Box 3399
College Green,
Bristol BS39FS
Sat nav BS15TR

www.bristol.gov.uk

THE DOWNS COMMITTEE
Clifton and Durdham Downs (Bristol) Act 1861

Replyto: 
Oliver 
Harrison

To : Members of the
Downs Committee

Telephone  
01173526162
E-mail 
oliver.harris
on@bristol.g
ov.uk
Date Friday, 6 November 2020

The Lord Mayor and 6 City Councillors
The Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor Councillor Jos Clark
Councillor Donald 
Alexander

Councillor Barry Clark

Councillor Kye Dudd Councillor Christopher 
Davies

Councillor Paula 
O'Rourke

Councillor Steve Smith

The Master and 6 Merchant Venturers
Gillian Camm (Vice-
Chair)

Jonathon Baker

Simon Cooper Peter Rilett

Dear Member,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Downs Committee to be held at 2.00 pm 
on Monday, 16th November, 2020 as a remote zoom meeting.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf and the supporting documents are 
attached.

Yours sincerely,
Oliver Harrison
Clerk to the Committee

Public Document Pack



Agenda
1. Welcome and Introductions  

2. Apologies for absence  

3. Membership for 2020/21 (Report of the Clerk to the Committee) (Pages 4 - 6) 

4. Chairing Arrangements (Report of the Clerk to the Committee) (Pages 7 - 8) 

5. Retiring Members (Report of the Clerk to the Committee) (Page 9) 

6. Dates and Times of Future Meetings - 2021 (Report of the Clerk to the 
Committee) (Page 10) 

7. Delegations (Report of the Clerk to the Committee) (Pages 11 - 12) 

8. Action Tracker (Pages 13 - 14) 

9. Minutes of last meeting held on Monday 21st September 2021 (Pages 15 - 
20) 

10. Summary of the Events and Finance Sub-Group held on 28th October 2020 
(Pages 21 - 26) 

11. Declarations of interest  

To note any Declarations of Interest raised by Councillors.

12. Public Forum  

To consider items of Public Forum sent to the Downs Committee.
Interested parties can submit a written statement of approximately
one side of A4 to the Downs Committee by sending it to Democratic
Services by no later than 12pm on Friday 13th November 2020.

Anyone who wishes to present their public forum
statement at the zoom meeting must register their interest by
giving at least two clear working days’ notice prior to the
meeting by 2pm on Thursday 12th November 2020.

PLEASE NOTE THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW
STANDING ORDERS AGREED BY BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL, YOU



MUST SUBMIT A STATEMENT TO ACCOMPANY YOUR
REGISTER TO SPEAK.

13. Downs Maintenance Report (Ben Skuse) (Pages 27 - 28) 

14. Events Report (Amanda Sharpe) (Pages 29 - 30) 

15. Finance Update (Kevin Jay) (Page 31) 

16. Vehicle Dwellers on the Downs (Mark Sperduty)  

(Report to Follow)

17. Christchurch Green Wildflower Beds (Page 32) 

18. Any Other Business  

19. Date of Next Meeting  

Subject to approval earlier in the meeting, the next Downs Committee 
meeting is scheduled to be held at 2pm on Monday 25th January 
2021 as a remote zoom meeting.

20. Exempt Item: Bridge Road Toilet Block (Pages 33 - 49) 

Oliver Harrison, Democratic Services Officer
Email: or democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Phone: (0117) 3526162

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Downs Committee
16 November 2020

Membership of Downs Committee  

  Report of the Clerk to the Downs Committee

Purpose of Report

1. To report the names of persons appointed to serve on the Downs 
Committee.

Background

2. The City Council, as previously reported on 29th June 2020, re-
appointed the following members (in addition to the Lord Mayor 
Councillor Jos Clark) to serve on the Downs Committee for the 
2020/21 municipal year: 

Councillor Peter Abraham
Councillor Donald Alexander
Councillor Barry Clark
Councillor Chris Davies
Councillor Kye Dudd
Councillor Paula O’Rourke

However, following confirmation from the Deputy Monitoring Officer, 
the Downs Committee’s Councillor membership will need to change 
for November 2020 to May 2021 to comply with the requirements of 
the Downs Act which supersedes this decision. 

Following consultation with Party Group Whips, the following 
Councillors have been replaced on the Downs Committee with the 
Councillors indicated for the above period:

Councillor Peter Abraham replaced by Councillor Steve Smith

Labour Councillor to be confirmed
 

3. The Society of Merchant Venturers Charter Day Elections took 
place on 10th November 2020 to decide the Membership of Downs 
Committee until November 2021.

The Membership of Master and 6 Merchant Venturers was decided 
as follows:

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Gillian Camm – Master
Jonathon Baker 
Mike Bothamley
Simon Cooper
David Freed
David Powell
Peter Rilett

Recommendation: that the membership be noted

Page 5



Page 6



Downs Committee

16 November 2020

Confirmation of Chairing Arrangements

                         Report of the Clerk to the Downs Committee

Purpose of Report

1. To confirm, for information, the arrangements for chairing for 
November 2020 to November 2021.

Background

2. Under the provisions of Section 10 of the Clifton and Durdham 
Down (Bristol) Act 1861, the Lord Mayor of Bristol City Council is 
Chair of the Committee. 

The Vice-Chair of the Committee is the Master of the Society of 
Merchant Venturers and will assume the Chair at Downs Committee 
meetings in the Lord Mayor’s absence. The Lord Mayor is currently 
Councillor Jos Clark (until May 2021)

3. At their Charter Day Elections on 10th November 2020, the 
Merchant Venturers appointed Gillian Camm as the Master of the 
Downs Committee for the ensuing year. 

Recommended: that the appointment of the Master for 
November 2020 to November 2021 be noted.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Page 8



Downs Committee

16th November 2020

Retiring Members of the Committee

Report of the Clerk to the Downs Committee

1. To note the retiring Merchant Venturer and Councillor members of 
the Committee: Ross Ancell, Tim Ross and Mary Prior (Merchant 
Venturers), Peter Abraham and Labour Councillor to be confirmed 
(Councillor Representatives) and to note that a letter of thanks for 
past services will be sent by the Clerk to the Committee on the 
Downs Committee’s behalf.

Recommended: that the retirement of Merchant Venturer and 
Councillor members of the Committee be noted and a letter 
thanking them for past services to the Downs Committee be sent 
by the Clerk to the committee.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Downs Committee

16 November 2020

Dates and Times of Meetings

Report of the Clerk to the Downs Committee

Purpose of Report

1. To approve the dates and times for meetings of the Downs 
Committee for 2021.

Background

2. The following dates are proposed for 2021. Venues are indicated 
but are subject to Health and Safety Assessments to ensure 
appropriate social distancing is maintained. Remote zoom 
meetings can be held if required: 

Monday 25 January 2021 - 2pm at City Hall
Monday 22 March 2021 – 2pm at City Hall
Monday 28 June 2021 - 11am at Merchants Hall followed by 
lunch and a bus tour of the Downs
Monday 20 September 2021 – 2pm at City Hall
Monday 15 November 2021 - 2pm at City Hall

Recommend: that the Downs Committee meet on the above dates.

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



Downs Committee
16th November 2020

Delegations

Report of the Clerk to the Downs Committee

Purpose of Report

(1)To request that the Committee re-appoints the Events and Finance 
Sub-Group for November 2020 to November 2021

(2)To request that the Committee agrees to continue to set up Task 
and Finish Groups as required for other areas of work

Events and Finance Sub-Group

The Events and Finance Sub-Group was re-established at the Annual 
Committee meeting on Monday 18th November 2019 and re-confirmed on 
Monday 29th June 2020.

It is proposed that the Events and Finance Sub-Group continues to 
operate as at present i.e. with 4 Councillor and 4 Merchant Venturer 
Representatives and the Master acting as Chair.

The current membership of this Sub-Group is as follows:

Society of Merchant Venturers (SMV)

Gillian Camm (Chair) – Master and Merchant Venturer – replacing Ross 
Ancell
Jonathon Baker – Merchant Venturer
Peter Rilett – Merchant Venturer
Vacancy (replacement needed for Tim Ross) – Merchant Venturer

The Committee is requested to agree that David Powell replaces Tim 
Ross to fill this vacancy.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Councillors (Appointed Until May 2021)

To be confirmed following Councillor Membership changes for November 
2020
Councillor Peter Abraham (to be replaced by Councillor Steve Smith)
Labour Councillor TBC
Councillor Barry Clark
Councillor Paula O’Rourke

The Committee is requested to agree Councillor Membership

Task and Finish Groups

The Committee approved the use of Task and Finish Groups as 
necessary for other areas of work at its meeting on Monday 29th June 
2020.

The Committee can set up a Task and Finish Group each time it is 
required with a size, membership and duration dependent on the need in 
each case.

This group would have instructions to report back to the main Committee 
to make the final decision.

Recommendation

(1)That the Committee re-establishes the Events and Finance Sub-
Group as indicated above

(2) That the Committee agrees to set up Task and Finish Groups as 
necessary for other areas of work as indicated above

Page 12



ACTION TRACKER – DOWNS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Item and Decision Person 
Taking 
Action

Deadline for 
Completion

Date Action 
Taken

29/06/20 Matter Arising from Minutes - 
A4018 Project

James 
Coleman

Report deferred 
until 21st September 
2020. E-Mail 
subsequently sent to 
all Committee 
members on behalf 
of James Coleman 
confirming a further 
delay due to COVID-
19. A report will 
come back to 
Committee at a 
future date. James 
Coleman has 
confirmed that the 
report is not yet 
ready to come back 
to Committee as of 
19th October 2020

29/06/20 Future Parks Project 
Consultation – report to come 
back to a future meeting

Jonathan 
James

To Come Back to 
Monday 16th 
November 2020 
meeting

Jonathan 
James has 
written to the 
Committee to 
advise that 
due to a 
reduction in 
the funding 
and number 
of sites in the 
project the 
Downs will 
now no longer 
be included

21/09/20 Petition for a Playground on the 
Downs – Councillor Carla Denyer

Jeremy 
Livitt to 
send an e-
mail to 
Councillor 
Carla 
Denyer

That the Committee 
expresses its 
willingness to work 
with Councillor Carla 
Denyer and others 
on the design, 
funding and location 
of a new playground 
on the Downs.

E-Mail Sent to 
Carla Denyer 
on 23rd 
September 
2020 
confirming the 
Committee’s 
decision

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



21/09/20 Leisure Loop – Update Report Vicki  
Cracknell

that permission is 
granted for Cycle 
Sunday to submit a 
Planning Application 
for their proposed 
scheme.

E-Mail sent to 
Vicki Cracknell 
on 23rd 
September 
2020 
confirming the 
Committee’s 
decision

21/09/20 Any Other Business - Downs 
Football – Requests Concerning 
Costs

Jonathon 
Baker

(1)  that the Downs 
Football League 
receives a rebate for 
the remainder of its 
matches in 2019/20 
that it is unable to 
pay due to COVID-19

(2) That the Student 
Union Inter Mural 
League and Downs 
League receive a 
clause in their 
contracts stating 
that “In the event of 
the COVID-19 
pandemic 
continuing, they will 
no longer be 
charged for days 
that they are unable 
to play for 2020/21 
football season”

Page 14



 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack 
 

 

Minutes of the Downs Committee 
 
 

21 September 2020 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

 
Members Present:- 
Councillors: Councillor Jos Clark (Chair), Councillor Kye Dudd, Councillor Peter Abraham, Councillor 
Donald  Alexander, Councillor Barry Clark, Councillor Christopher Davies, Councillor Paula O'Rourke, Ross 
Ancell (Vice-Chair), Jonathon Baker, Simon Cooper, Mary Prior and Tim Ross 

 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Ben Skuse, Jeremy Livitt, Kevin Jay, Amanda Sharpe and Peter Insole 

 
 

1.  Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and asked them to introduce themselves. 

 
 

2.  Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Peter Rilett and Gillian Camm. 

 
 

3.  Action Tracker 

 
The Committee noted the Action Tracker. The Clerk drew the Committee’s attention to the following: 

 
  A4018 – James Coleman is now leading the work on this project and will update the Committee at 

a future meeting 

  Future Parks Consultation - a report back on this issue was scheduled for the next meeting on 
Monday 16th November 2020 

 
 

4.  Minutes of last meeting held on Monday 29th June 2020 

 
The minutes of this meeting were approved as a correct record (moved by Councillor Jos Clark, seconded 
by Mary Prior). 

 
 

5.  Declarations of interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest from Councillors. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



 
 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk  

 

 
 

6.  Public Forum 

 
The Committee received Public Forum Statements from the following (speakers indicated by an S as 
appropriate): 

 
S Councillor Steve Smith – Byelaws 
S Dr Paul Main - Clifton and Hotwells Improvement Society – Request for the 
Erection of an Information Board to explain the Draper Monuments on Christchurch Green, Clifton 
S Richard Hensey – Downs Cycle Plans 
Robert Westlake – FODAG 
Thomas Hathway – Proposed Playground S 
Merche Clark – Proposed Playground Rupert 
Stuart-Baker – Proposed Playground 

 
Peter Insole, Bristol City Council Archaeological explained to the Committee that he was supportive of the 
proposed scheme from Dr Paul Main subject to appropriate agreement on maintenance by the Downs 
Maintenance Manager. 

 
 

7.  Events and Finance Sub-Group - 10th July 2020 

 
The Committee noted the summary of this meeting. 

 
 

8.  Events and Finance Sub-Group - 9th September 2020 

 
The Committee noted the summary of these minutes. 

 
 

9.  Downs Maintenance Report (Ben Skuse) 

 
Ben Skuse introduced this report and made the following comments: 

 
  Following the difficulties with intense crowds and increased litter in the early days of lockdown, 

the situation had become more normal and the clear up was continuing 

  The goats were doing well and there were more in the enclosure. However, there were increased 
problems with them climbing over the cliff tops to eat food that had resulted in a lot of damage to 
the fencing. The resultant extra costs had been reported to the Events and Finance Sub-Group 

  The Downs Football League season was ready to start following an extended period of rest. The 
situation concerning Inter Mural Football remained unclear 

  Circus Montini had recently arrived to join Breaking Bread on the Downs – This had been an 
abnormal and busy year 

Page 16

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk  

 

 
  There had been an increase in the members of the public using litter pickers to help pick up litter. 

As this became more widely practiced, it might help to remind people that it is unacceptable to 
leave litter 

 
The Committee expressed their thanks to the Parks Maintenance Staff for their continuing hard 
work. 

 
 

10 Events Report (Amanda Sharpe) 

 
Amanda Sharpe introduced this report and made the following comments: 

 
  Breaking Bread was the only event in operation since the last Committee meeting 

  It had been extremely successful in its first month. Whilst there had been some initial concern 
expressed by residents, there had been no complaints. The contact details of organisers were 
available to make complaints if required 

  The feasibility of continuing into the winter was being re-examined following the recent 
Government advice 

  The Circus would commence on 11th October with a reduced capacity from 1,000 to 390 people 

  The Safety Advisory Group were satisfied that the event met the required criteria to operate. The 
Circus had appointed a COVID officer to ensure health and safety requirements were met 

  There were a number of requests from returning events to operate in 2021. An assessment on the 
viability of these would be subject to the future situation concerning COVID-19 

 
The Committee noted that Breaking Bread was working well and wished it well as part of the 
hospitality sector’s recovery from the effects of COVID-19. 

 
 

11 Finance Update (Kevin Jay) 

 
Kevin Jay introduced this report and made the following comments: 

 
  The forecast for 2020/21 was indicated 

  There was an estimated deficit of £127,000 mainly due to the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic 
 
 

12 Petition for a Playground on the Downs - Councillor Carla Denyer 

 
Councillor Carla Denyer introduced this petition and made the following comments: 

 
  771 people had signed this petition 

  The petition requested that a portion of land is yielded to provide a new playground. There was no 
public play equipment on Clifton Down 

  The number of peoples supporting the petition provided evidence of demand 

Page 17

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk  

 

 
  The proposed playground would knit in well with the proposed leisure loop, the new Downs Café 

and the toilet improvements 

  There was not yet any detail on the size required or what the playground would look like pending 
the Downs Committee giving an in principle decision to support it 

  The playground could be set back from the road as required 

  Discussions were taking place with the future parks project concerning possible sources of funding 

 
Committee members and officers made the following comments: 

 
  The proposal should be supported in principle at this stage subject to provision of more detail 

and subject to the current financial situation that the Downs Committee was facing 

  The principle of a facility for young people on the Downs in this area should be supported. 
There had been previous discuss
[...]
ng 

 
It was noted that the next meeting as the Annual General Meeting of the Downs Committee and would 
be held at 2pm on Monday 16th November 2020. 

 
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.40 pm 

 
CHAIR     

Page 20

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Downs Committee
Summary of Events & Finance Sub-Group Meeting

Wednesday 28th October 2020

Members:
Ross Ancell - Merchant Venturer (Master and Chair)
Councillor Peter Abraham
Jonathon Baker - Merchant Venturer
Councillor Barry Clark
Peter Rilett – Merchant Venturer
Tim Ross – Merchant Venturer

Bristol City Council Officers:
Amanda Sharpe – Events Officer, Bristol City Council
Jonathan James – Head of Parks. Bristol City Council
Jeremy Livitt – Democratic Services Officer, Bristol City Council

Observer
Gillian Camm – Merchant Venturer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Don Alexander and Councillor Paula 
O’Rourke and from Ben Skuse (Downs Maintenance Manager) and Kevin Jay (Finance 
Team, BCC).

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting – 26th February 2020

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Events and Finance Sub-Committee of 9th 
September 2020 be confirmed as a correct record of the discussion.

Matters Arising

Car Parking on the Downs – Tim Ross provided an update on the Downs 
Committee’s defence of the Judicial Review from Downs for People.

Payment of the Car Parking Contract – It was agreed that details of the outstanding 
payments should be provided by Bristol City Council’s Finance Team to enable Peter 
Rilett and Councillor Peter Abraham to discuss with the zoo the potential deferment 
of the existing payment for the zoo car parking contract.

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



3. Events Update

Breaking Bread

Tom Paine (Breaking Bread) attended the meeting to report on the situation 
concerning this event and provide details of future suggestions for it in 2021.

Tom Paine made the following points:

 Breaking Bread would not be able to continue any longer in 2020 due to the 
limitatio
[...]
d been provisionally scheduled for 2pm on Wednesday 
13th January 2021.

The meeting ended at 3.30pm

Page 26



REPORT OF THE DOWNS MAINTENANCE MANAGER 

Autumn has arrived with some high rainfall periods recently and we are back to managing ground 

conditions and worrying about where we can and can’t go without causing too much damage or 

getting stuck! 

Daily duties continue pertaining to the goats and litter.  As we start to have two matches of football 

per week now the weekly pitch mark becomes a must do and football pitch maintenance activities 

become ever more important to maintain a decent playing surface. Tractor mounted chaining and 

spiking activities will be carried out as required across the winter and we plan to add some sand to 

help with drainage.  

As mentioned Bristol University are back playing on a Wednesday afternoon now. They have 

adjusted their KO times to ensure that they are all free of the pitch by the time my team arrive to 

dismantle the kit and they, like Bristol Downs league, are using anti-bacterial spray liberally on balls 

and posts etc., pre, during and post-match.  

For now both football seasons are going well.  As with everything else right now we’ll watch this 

space for changes and keep being flexible in our thinking.  

So having firmly parked the grass maintenance for another season now, we pick up the Downs scrub 

management plan for a sixth winter. For this year I have identified the heavily scrubbed area 

between our depot and Worrall Rd.  We have not done anything in this area so far and there are 

plenty of examples where we are losing grassland areas to scrub. The aim will be to open up areas to 

a regular mowing regime again next summer and holding back and halting the non-stop 

encroachment onto the limestone grassland habitat that the plan tries to maintain.  

In this period we intend to install 4 new bins and 3 memorial benches have been bought.  The bins 

will replace some of our oldest stock 
[...]
nts wanting to operate on the Downs in 2021; Breaking 
Bread, March for Men,  the Comedy Garden and Adventure Cinema. 

The events programme for 2021 is still being considered by the Events & Finance Sub-Group and at 
this stage, final dates and fees have not been agreed.

Page 29

Agenda Item 14



 

Page 30



Growth & Regeneration Finance

The Downs

Outturn Forecast 2020/21

The latest full year outturn forecast for 2020/21 is as follows:

2020-21 Overall Income and Expenditure Summary

 Full Year 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn

(as at 23.10.20)
Variance 

£ £ £

 

Income     

Total Income 350,260 268,316 (81,944) Deficit

Expenditure     

Total Expenditure (350,260) (558,119) (207,859) Overspend

FINAL NET OUTTURN 0 (289,803) (289,803) Representing Downs generated net 
surplus/(deficit)

Based on current information, there is a significant forecast deficit for 2020-21.  This is subject to change but 
is due to the Coronavirus pandemic causing uncertainty within the events and hospitality sector and an 
estimate of potential legal costs associated with the defence of a Judicial Review.  The deficit will be met 
from prior year underspends.  The 2019-20 accounts are still to be formally approved.

Page 31

Agenda Item 15



Page 32

Agenda Item 17



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 34

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Membership for 2020/21 (Report of the Clerk to the Committee)
	4 Chairing Arrangements (Report of the Clerk to the Committee)
	5 Retiring Members (Report of the Clerk to the Committee)
	6 Dates and Times of Future Meetings - 2021 (Report of the Clerk to the Committee)
	7 Delegations (Report of the Clerk to the Committee)
	8 Action Tracker
	9 Minutes of last meeting held on Monday 21st September 2021
	10 Summary of the Events and Finance Sub-Group held on 28th October 2020
	13 Downs Maintenance Report (Ben Skuse)
	14 Events Report (Amanda Sharpe)
	15 Finance Update (Kevin Jay)
	17 Christchurch Green Wildflower Beds
	20 Exempt Item: Bridge Road Toilet Block
	20.2 Clifton Suspension Bridge Trust - proposed layout and elevations 290920
	20.3 Clifton Suspension Bridge Trust - DOC_38788848(1)_Suspension Bridge Trust lease 11 2 03




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Downs Committee  
 
16 November 2020 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Councillor Jos Clark (Chair), Councillor Barry Clark, Councillor Kye Dudd, Councillor 
Christopher Davies, Councillor Paul Goggin, Councillor Paula O'Rourke, Councillor Steve Smith, Gillian 
Camm (Vice-Chair), Jonathon Baker, Mike Bothamley, David Freed, David Powell and Peter Rilett 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Oliver Harrison, Ben Skuse, Kevin Jay, Amanda Sharpe and Mark Sperduty (Area Manager, Transport) 
 
  
1.  Welcome and Introductions  
2.  Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Simon Cooper (MV). 
  
3.  Membership for 2020/21 (Report of the Clerk to the Committee) 
 
The Downs Committee Membership for 2020/21 was NOTED. It was confirmed that Councillor Paul 
Goggin (Lab) is replacing Councillor Don Alexander.  
  
4.  Chairing Arrangements (Report of the Clerk to the Committee) 
 
The appointment of Gillian Camm as Master of the Merchant Venturers and Vice-Chair for Downs 
Committee 2020/21 was NOTED. 
  
5.  Retiring Members (Report of the Clerk to the Committee) 
 
RESOLVED The Downs Committee gave a vote of thanks to retiring members of the committee. 
 
ACTION OH to send letter to retiring members thanking them for their past services to Downs Committee. 
  
6.  Dates and Times of Future Meetings - 2021 (Report of the Clerk to the Committee) 
 
RESOLVED the Downs Committee will meet on the dates indicated in this report. 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
7.  Delegations (Report of the Clerk to the Committee) 
 
RESOLVED Events and Finance Sub-Group is re-established. It was NOTED that David Powell and Cllr Paul 
Goggin are the replacement members on this sub-group. The use of Task and Finish Groups is agreed. 
  
8.  Action Tracker 
 
The action tracker was NOTED.  
 
ACTION OH update action tracker for next committee meeting.  
  
9.  Minutes of last meeting held on Monday 21st September 2021 
 
RESOLVED the minutes of the previous meeting 21 September 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
10.  Summary of the Events and Finance Sub-Group held on 28th October 2020 
 
The Events and Finance Sub-Group summary report was NOTED. 
  
11.  Declarations of interest 
 
Cllr Kye Dudd declared an interest as a member of the Downs Football League. 
  
12.  Public Forum 
 
FODAG – Update Report 
Tim Parnell – Vehicle Dwellers 
Giles Drewett – Vehicle Dwellers 
Stephen Carroll – Vehicle Dwellers 
Chris Hawkins (S) – Vehicle Dwellers 
Mike Massey – Vehicle Dwellers 
Sharon Baker – Vehicle Dwellers 
Jon Craton – Vehicle Dwellers 
Pete Vallance – Vehicle Dwellers 
Bristol Vehicles for Change – Vehicle Dwellers 
  
13.  Downs Maintenance Report (Ben Skuse) 
 
Ben Skuse introduced the report and highlighted the following points: 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

• This has been a period of very high rainfall, which causes considerable issues for ground 
management as vehicles are at risk of getting stuck in mud. 

• The report is slightly outdated with regards to football, which is on hold during the second 
lockdown.  

• We are currently losing grassland to scrub, so this will need to be mowed more intensively in 
future.   

• 4 new bins and 3 new memorial benches have been bought.  
• Evergreen oak is spreading strongly, which is an invasive species. It is being cut down and used as 

a food supply by Bristol Zoo.  
• The circus has finished its extended run and due to excellent management of the ground 

conditions there is little damage.  
• Extension of events into the Watertower Site will require more intensive management. 

 
Discussion Notes: 

• The Evergreen Oaks were planted on the Downs in Victorian times for aesthetic purposes, but 
they are an invasive species. They are very large, spread fast and present a damage risk to clifftop 
areas. The leaf drops are acidic and nothing can grow under them when they drop. They can be 
identified by their more oval leaves and their retention of these leaves during winter.  

 
The Downs Maintenance Report was NOTED. 
  
14.  Events Report (Amanda Sharpe) 
 
Amanda Sharpe introduced the report and highlighted the following points: 

• Since the last committee, 2 events have been running: Breaking Bread and Circus Montini.  
• Breaking bread had a successful 3 month run and decided to close in November due to worsening 

weather conditions. The lockdown would have resulted in closure anyway. BB provided 
employment for the hard pressed hospitality sector so the event has been very positive.  

• The circus had their run extended due to the cancellation of their Bath site. The circus was run 
successfully despite operating on a reduced capacity due to Covid restrictions. 

• A detailed schedule of proposed events is due to be agreed at the Events and Finance sub-group.  
 
Discussion Notes: 

• The details of potential future restrictions on events are unknown. All event applications being 
considered are those that can be operated in a Covid secure manner. Organisations are asked to 
account for social distancing and increased hygiene. All events must be safety compliant and pass 
BCC, public health and emergency services measures. 

 
The Events Report was NOTED.  
  
15.  Finance Update (Kevin Jay) 
 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Kevin Jay introduced the report and highlighted the following points: 
 
This is the current financial outturn to end October. There is a substantial deficit in 20/21 caused by Covid 
disruption to events and hospitality and the estimated costs for judicial review. The deficit can be covered 
by previous year underspends.  
 
Discussion notes: 

• It was confirmed that the overspend figures have been caused by several different drivers, but the 
most significant is legal fees related to the judicial review.  

  
16.  Vehicle Dwellers on the Downs (Mark Sperduty) 
 
Mark Sperduty introduced the report and highlighted the following points: 

• This is a discussion paper to identify possible options to address concerns regarding vehicle 
dwellers. It makes no recommendations, but about what is possible on highway terms.  

• Single yellow lines and parking restrictions were installed following previous consultations 
between residents and visitors. Actions taken will have an impact on certain groups. 

 
Discussion notes: 

• Concerns about vehicle dwelling have been raised by local residents in the public forum for this 
meeting and via local councillors.  

• Any proposed action would need to be examined in detail as it would require funding. The cabinet 
member for transport and the Mayor’s office would need to be involved in discussions. Any 
creation of new byelaws would need dedicated legal advice. Any enforcement would also require 
funding. 

• As vehicle dwellers live on the highway they are technically under the jurisdiction of the council 
highways department rather than Downs Committee. The committee would need to request that 
highways act on its behalf.  

• The original restrictions place on these roads needed large amount of consultation and 
negotiations. There will be a similar requirement for vehicle dwellers. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimous vote FOR) That a Task and Finish group be created for the vehicle dweller issue, 
organised along similar lines to the parking task and finish group.  
  
17.  Christchurch Green Wildflower Beds 
 
Councillor Paula O’Rourke highlighted the following points: 

• Local residents have requested more wildflower meadow areas, with an associated reduction in 
short mown grassland.  

• This has been examined with BCC parks officers. The proposal is to have three swathes of natural 
grasses on Christchurch Green. There has been a site visit, with BB advising on ecology and best 
location (e.g. to avoid seeds going into the gorge).  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

• The ask is for seed to be purchased and sown, harvested and replanted as part of a community 
project using hand tools.  

 
Discussion Notes: 

• This site is next to Avon Gorge so we are being careful about any species potentially getting into 
the gorge. Native species mix, with only wildflowers and no grasses, suitable for limestone soil. 

• Concerns were raised over the height of grass and its position near the highway. Highways should 
be consulted to ensure that it does not block sightlines.  

• The cost for seed and planting is estimated at £200. POR has a community fund of £500 for the 
meadow and information boards. It is not clear whether this fund is for the meadow in general or 
just the boards.    

• The area is to be maintained by a team of volunteers to remove any ongoing cost element to the 
project, however there are no formal proposals as yet. 

• BS confirmed that there was no significant ongoing cost apart from the initial planting and that 
BCC parks could cut the area if required.   

• Concerns were raised over safety issues of volunteers using hand tools to cut the grasses. 
However, any volunteer cutters would be supervised properly and this has been done before with 
appropriate risk assessments.  

• It was confirmed that this seeding could be done in Spring 2021. 
 
RESOLVED a more detailed report with relevant financial data should be presented at the January Downs 
Committee Meeting.  
 
ACTION POR BS and BB to draft Christchurch Green Wildflower Bed report for next meeting.  
  
18.  Any Other Business  
19.  Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Downs Committee is Monday 25 January 2021. 
  
20.  Exempt Item: Bridge Road Toilet Block 
 
RESOLVED (unanimous vote FOR) the recommendations are approved as set out in the report.  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 16:00 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 


